• Recurring income from the Company’s property management operations.

• MDD Real Estate Solutions can easily scale into new markets with a retained

earnings to the business.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company’s revenues may face downward pressure in the event of a severe economic

recession. The prices of housing have increased significantly over the past five years,

despite the fact that that interest rate rates have concurrently increased. During challenging,

economic climates, the Company will be able to maintain profitability given that the

business will produce highly recurring reams of revenue from its property management

operations. Furthermore, the significant population density of the greater Philadelphia

metropolitan area will ensure that there are always listings available to service.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $125,000.00

Total Equity Financing $125,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Total Debt Financing $0.00

Total Financing $125,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $941,250 $1,082,438 $1,212,330 $1,333,563 $1,440,248

Cost of Revenue $461,213 $530,394 $594,042 $653,446 $705,722

Gross Margin 51.00% 51.00% 51.00% 51.00% 51.00%

Gross Profit $480,038 $552,043 $618,288 $680,117 $734,527

Expenses

Payroll  $247,500 $254,925 $262,573 $270,450 $278,563

General and Administrative $19,766 $22,731 $25,459 $28,005 $30,245

Business Development $7,059 $8,118 $9,092 $10,002 $10,802

Marketing  $37,650 $43,298 $48,493 $53,343 $57,610

Insurance Costs $5,000 $5,250 $5,513 $5,788 $6,078

Professional Fees $7,500 $7,875 $8,269 $8,682 $9,116

Facility Costs $26,000 $26,780 $27,583 $28,411 $29,263

Misc. Costs $2,372 $2,728 $3,055 $3,361 $3,629

Payroll Taxes $18,934 $19,502 $20,087 $20,689 $21,310

Total Operating Costs $371,781 $391,206 $410,124 $428,730 $446,617

EBITDA $108,256 $160,837 $208,164 $251,387 $287,909

Federal Income Tax $25,714 $38,832 $50,637 $61,414 $70,516

State Income Tax $5,143 $7,766 $10,127 $12,283 $14,103

Interest Expense $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Depreciation Expenses $5,400 $5,508 $5,618 $5,731 $5,845

Net Profit $71,999 $108,730 $141,782 $171,959 $197,445

Profit Margin 7.65% 10.04% 11.70% 12.89% 13.71%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 49.00% 49.00% 49.00% 49.00% 49.00%

Gross Profit 51.00% 51.00% 51.00% 51.00% 51.00%

Expenses

Payroll  26.29% 23.55% 21.66% 20.28% 19.34%

General and Administrative 2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10%

Business Development 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Marketing  4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Insurance Costs 0.53% 0.49% 0.45% 0.43% 0.42%

Professional Fees 0.80% 0.73% 0.68% 0.65% 0.63%

Facility Costs 2.76% 2.47% 2.28% 2.13% 2.03%

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Payroll Taxes 2.01% 1.80% 1.66% 1.55% 1.48%

Total Operating Costs 39.50% 36.14% 33.83% 32.15% 31.01%

EBITDA 11.50% 14.86% 17.17% 18.85% 19.99%

Federal Income Tax 2.73% 3.59% 4.18% 4.61% 4.90%

State Income Tax 0.55% 0.72% 0.84% 0.92% 0.98%

Interest Expense 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Depreciation Expenses 0.57% 0.51% 0.46% 0.43% 0.41%

Net Profit 7.65% 10.04% 11.70% 12.89% 13.71%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $77,399 $114,238 $147,401 $177,690 $203,290

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $77,399 $114,238 $147,401 $177,690 $203,290

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $126,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $203,399 $115,288 $148,503 $178,848 $204,506

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $43,500 $5,712 $7,370 $8,885 $10,165

Dividends $61,919 $91,390 $117,920 $142,152 $162,632

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $106,119 $97,837 $126,062 $151,847 $173,648

Net Cash Flow $97,280 $17,451 $22,441 $27,001 $30,858

Cash Balance $97,280 $114,731 $137,171 $164,172 $195,030

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $97,280 $114,731 $137,171 $164,172 $195,030

Fixed Assets  $43,500 $49,212 $56,582 $65,466 $75,631

Accumulated Depreciation ($5,400) ($10,908) ($16,526) ($22,257) ($28,102)

Total Assets $135,380 $153,034 $177,227 $207,382 $242,559

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $300 $615 $946 $1,293 $1,658

Equity $135,080 $152,419 $176,281 $206,089 $240,902

Total Liabilities and Equity $135,380 $153,034 $177,227 $207,382 $242,559

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $60,749 $63,923 $67,014 $70,054 $72,977

Yearly Revenue  $728,983 $767,072 $804,164 $840,647 $875,720

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 15.0% 12.0% 10.0% 8.0%

Gross Margin 51.0% 51.0% 51.0% 51.0% 51.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 7.65% 10.04% 11.70% 12.89% 13.71%

Assets to Liabilities 451.27 248.84 187.39 160.38 146.32

Equity to Liabilities 450.27 247.84 186.39 159.38 145.32

Assets to Equity 1.00 1.00 1.01 1.01 1.01

Liquidity

Acid Test 324.27 186.55 145.04 126.97 117.65

Cash to Assets 0.72 0.75 0.77 0.79 0.80

$728,983 $767,072
$804,164 $840,647 $875,720

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

$1,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Limited competition among companies that operate in both a real estate brokering

and real estate management capacity.

• A Founder, Matthew Deutsch, that has over ten years of experience operating as a

real estate professional.

• The recurring income from property management will not only support the

operations of a business but will also significantly boost its value.

• Substantial profits on each transaction that is closed through MDD Real Estate

Solutions.

Weaknesses